HARDIN COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS MINUTES – MAY 8, 2023 MONDAY – 9:00 A.M. HARDIN COUNTY COURTHOUSE LARGE CONFERENCE ROOM

The Hardin County Board of Supervisors held their regular meeting at 9:00 AM on May 8, 2023, at the Hardin County Courthouse large conference room in Eldora, Iowa.

Board members in attendance were BJ Hoffman, Lance Granzow, and Renee McClellan.

McClellan moved and Hoffman seconded to approve the agenda. All Ayes. Motion passed.

Hoffman moved and McClellan seconded to approve the minutes of May 1, 2023. All Ayes. Motion passed.

McClellan moved and Hoffman seconded the motion to approve the claims for payment for May 8, 2023. All Ayes. Motion passed.

Hoffman moved and McClellan seconded the motion to approve Resolution 2023-15 Resolution to Approve Tax Abatements for Abandoned Properties. Roll Call Vote: "Ayes" Granzow, McClellan, Hoffman. "Nays" None. Absent: None. Motion passed. Resolution 2023-15 is hereby adopted as follows:

RESOLUTION 2023-15 TAX ABATEMENT

Pursuant to Chapter 657A, the net property taxes, all interest, fees, and costs for years 2019 to 2021 are abated and the 210185 tax sale certificate is cancelled, on the property locally know as 150 South Fremont St, City of Iowa Falls, Parcel number 892018355004. The full text of the resolution can be found at the Office of the Hardin County Auditor.

McClellan moved and Hoffman seconded the motion to approve the fireworks permit for Jeane Mackie. All Ayes. Motion passed.

Hoffman moved and McClellan seconded the motion to approve the River's Edge Trail Board resignations for Kent Kelsey and Joe Herring. All Ayes. Motion passed.

McClellan moved and Hoffman seconded the motion to approve Eldora Library's application for use of the Courthouse grounds from July 6, 2023, to August 2, 2023. All Ayes. Motion passed.

Hoffman moved and McClellan seconded the motion to approve the County Attorney's Memorandum of Understanding for temporary prosecutor services with Kali Adams. All Ayes. Motion passed.

McClellan moved and Hoffman seconded the motion to acknowledge the receipt of the Auditor's monthly report for April. All Ayes. Motion passed.

McClellan moved and Hoffman seconded the motion to acknowledge the receipt of the Recorder's monthly report for April. All Ayes. Motion passed.

Hoffman moved and McClellan seconded the motion to acknowledge the receipt of the Veterans Affairs third quarter report. All Ayes. Motion passed.

There were no Change of Status' presented.

In other business, Thomas Craighton stated that the Hardin County Hazard Mitigation public meeting will be held May 16, 2023, at 6:30 p.m. at the EOC Building.

Public Comments: Donna Juber

McClellan moved and Hoffman seconded the motion to adjourn. All Ayes. Motion passed. The meeting was adjourned at 9:12 a.m.

/s/ Lance Granzow
Lance Granzow, Chair or Vice-Chair
Board of Supervisors

/s/ Jolene Pieters
Jolene Pieters
Hardin County Auditor